&z
Richard W. Ely g
Registered Geologist #4137 -
2138 Green Hill Rd. ':,
Sebastopol, CA 95472 %

707-824-4836

June 4, 2002

Mr, Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Gasoline & Waste-Oil Storage Tank Removal Documents
Salle’s Paint & Body Shop

1049 9th Avenue

Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Mr. Richard Ely, Registered Geologist, has been retained by Mr. Dick Cochran to prepare
this compilation of background documentation of the removal of former underground
storage tanks (USTs) for waste-oil and gasoline that were located at Salle’s Paint & Body
Shop, 1049 9™ Avenue, Oakland, California (site).

In a letter dated December 7, 2002, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) requested the following documentation: :

1. UST (Leak)/ Contamination Site Reports for both incidents;

2. Hazardous waste manifest for disposal of the gasoline UST;

3. Hazardous waste manifests or bills of lading for the disposal of soil excavated when
each UST was removed; and

4. UST Hazardous waste manifests or bills of lading for the disposal of purge water.

SITE HISTORY

The site is owned by C&C Property Management Trust (C&C), and has been occupied by
Salle’s Paint & Body Shop (Salle’s) since approximately 1981. With the exception of a
small parking area on the west, the site is entirely occupied by a large building that fronts
on the sidewalks on the east and north and the property line on the south. The USTs were
located under the sidewalks on the northeast (gasoline) and southeast (waste-oil) sides.

Gasoline UST Removal Activities
November 15, 1993: Underground Tank Closure Plan for the gasoline UST was prepared
(see Appendix A). _




December 27, 1993: Approximately 275 gallons of waste fuel and water were pumped
from the gasoline UST and disposed of by Waste Oil recovery Systems, Inc. of
Oakland, California; a copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest is attached in
Appendix B.

December 29, 1993: The 1000-gallon UST for gasoline was removed from beneath the
sidewalk on the East 11" Street side of the building by Walker’s Hydraulics Inc.
(Walker’s) of Concord, California; Touchstone Developments Environmental
Management (Touchstone) of Santa Rosa, California, observed the tank removal and
collected five soil samples from the excavation, and one composite sample from the
spoil pile. The UST removal activities were documented in a Underground Storage
Tank Removal Report dated February 8, 1994 (Appendix C). Inspectors Eva Chu and
Madulla Logan of the Alameda County Public Health Department, Hazardous
material Division observed the tank removal and sampling. Approximately 30 cubic
yards of soil was removed and stockpiled on a vacant lot owned by C&C at East 11"
Street and 8th Avenue, one block from the excavation.

December 29, 1993: The gasoline UST tank was disposed of by H&H Ship Service Co.
of San Francisco, California; the Certificate of Disposal and Uniform Hazardous
Waste manifest for the UST are included in Appendix B.

April 20, 1994: Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) was notified
that the stockpile would be aerated. The soil was turned at approximately three-week
intervals until August 1994 (Appendix D).

August 23, 1994: Three composite samples collect from the gasoline tank UST spoil pile
were non-detect (< 1 mg/kg) for gasoline {Appendix E). In a letter dated September
1, 1994, Walker’s notified Ms. Madulla Logan of the Alameda County Public Health
Department, Hazardous material Division that the soil would be used in other C&C
projects or would be off hauled (Appendix D).

Waste-Oil UST Removal Activities

July 15, 1994: Approximately 300 gallons of oily water were pumped from the waste-oil
UST and disposed of by Evergreen Environmental Services; the Uniform Hazardous
Waste Manifest is included in Appendix E

July 20, 1994: Walker’s removed a 280-gallon UST for waste oil from the site. Barney
Chan of the ACHCSA witnessed the removal. The UST was located beneath the
sidewalk on the 9th Avenue side of the building. Touchstone observed the tank
removal and collected two soil samples from the excavation, and a four-fold
composite-sample from the spoil pile. The field activities and analytical results were
presented in an Underground Storage Tank Removal Report dated August 3, 1994
(Appendix F). Approximately 10 cubic yards of excavated soil was stored at a vacant
lot at the corner of East 11" Street and 8" Avenue that is owned by C&C.
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- July 20. 1994: The waste-oil tank was disposed of by H&H Ship Service Co. of San

Francisco, California; the Certificate of Disposal and Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest for the UST are included in Appendix E.

February 15, 1995: Approximately 19 tons of contaminated soil from the waste-oil tank
excavation was hauled to and disposed of at the Remedial Environmental Marketing
Co. Inc. (Remco) facility in Richmond, California (Appendix G).

September 8. 2000: Three soil borings were constructed and converted into monitoring
wells to assess the groundwater gradient and the impact to the shallow ground water.
The soil borings were drilled to approximately 20 feet depth. The wells were sampled
on September 29, 2000, March 5, 2001, May 31, 2001 and September 18, 2001. TPH-
gasoline, TPH-diesel (probably weathered gasoline), BTEX compounds and
chlorobenzene are the only contaminants detected to date at the site (in MW-1 only).
The concentrations of these analytes have all declined since groundwater monitoring
began.

March 15, 2002: Purge water from the monitoring wells was disposed of by Clearwater
Environmental Management, Inc., of Union City California (Appendix H).

I hope the enclosed information is sufficient for you to proceed to case closure.

Sincerely,
1 T
@‘%4{ b %
Richard W. Ely RG #413
2138 Green Hill Rd.

Sebastopol, CA 95472
707-824-4836

The following Appendixes are attached:

Appendix A Gasoline UST Closure Plan

Appendix B Gasoline UST Hazardous Waste Manifests

Appendix C  Gasoline UST Removal Report

Appendix D  Gasoline UST Excavation Soil Stockpile Management

Appendix E Waste-Oil UST Certificate of Disposal and Hazardous Waste Manifests
Appendix F  Waste-Oil UST Removal Report

Appendix G Waste-Oil UST Soil Disposal

Appendix H Purge Water Bill of Lading

cc: Dick Cochran




APPENDIX A

GASOLINE UST CLOSURE PLAN
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§. Contractor Walker's Hydraulics, Inc.

address 2322-N Bates Avénue

city __ Concord, CA 94520 _ Phone (510) 798-1217

License Type' C-61 HAZ tpg 307288

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to slso held
Hazardous Wsste Certification issued by the State Contracfors License Board. Indicate that the cervificate hes
been received, in additien, to holding the appeopriate contractors license type.

7. -Consultant Touchstone Developments

Address 684 - 30th Avenue

Ccity San Francicso, CA 94121 Phone __(415) 386-8791

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Raymond Walker . Title Project Manager

Phone  (510) 798-1217

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 1

Length of piping being removed under this plan 0
Tctal number of tanks at facility L

10, State Registéred Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% nderground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

. Name B & H Envirconmental EPA I.D. No. CAD0O04771168

Hauler License No.- 0334 License.Exp. Date 1/31/94

Address 220 China Basin

City _San Francicso State __CA Zip _94107

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name H & H Environmental FPA I.D. No. CADO047711638

Address 220 China Basin

City San Francisco . State CA zip _94107

rev 3/9¢ . - 2 -
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y Tapk and Piping Transporter.

C

| Name H & H Environmental EPA I.D. No. CAD004771168
Hauler License No. 0334 License Exp. Date 1/31/94
address 220 China Baéin
city San Francisco gtate CA& Zip 94107

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name H & H Environmental EPA I.D. No. CAD004771168
address 220 China Basin
city San Francisco | state CA _ Zip 94107

'11. Experienced Sample Collector

Michael Tambroni

Name

Touchstone Developments

Company
30th Avenue

Address 084 -

city San Francisco state CA

C12. Laboratory
Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

2ip 94121

Phone (415) 386-8791

Name

Address 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114

city _Martinez

state CA

7ip 94553

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

Yes [ ]

No [X]

1f yes, describe:

rev 3/92
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14. pescribe methods t

104 per 1,000 gallons dry ice

o be used for rendering tank inert

PR

Befora tanks are pumped out and inert

must be flushed out into the tanks.
Inaccessi

piping must then be renocved.
plugged.

The Bay Area Ailr Quality Management

1ocal Fire and Building Departments,
departments typicall

removal permits. Fire
explpsion proof combustible gas
is the contracteor's responsibili

ed, all associated piping
211 accessible associated
ble piping must be

District (771-6000), along with
must also be contacted for tank
y require the use of

meters to verify tank inertness. It
ty to bring a working combustible gas

peter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Material to

Tank was used for
unleaded gasoline.
Has not been in use
for 10 years.

1,000 gal

Tank
: be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Sanmples
water, etc.)
Soil. 2' into native

Groundwater, if
present

soil.

One soil éample must be collected
removed. A ground water sampla mus
be present in the excavaticn.

rev 3/92 -

for every 20 feet of piping that is
t be collected should any ground water



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

-
grockpiled Soil
vVolume R )

Sampling Plan

(Estimated)

2 H
6 yards ‘ 3 j

One composite sample

gtockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be ]
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection 1imits to be used

for analyzing samples

ended minimum verification analyses

The Tri-Resgional Board recomm
porting limits should be followed. S=

and practical gquantitation re
attached Tahle 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other Epa, DHS, or | Methad
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Gasoline TPHG GCc-rID 50 30 1.0 ppm in spil
BTXE 80 20 .005% ppm in| soil

Total Lead AA

17. submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92
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18. Submit Worker's Compensation certificate copy

Transamerica

wame of Insurer

15. Submit plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

ation to this office within 5 days of
round Storage Tank
(see Instructions)

51, Report any leaks or contamin
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underg

Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.

is office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed

in item 22 of the instructions.

22 . Submit a closure report to th

st of my knowledge and pelief the statements and

T declare that to the be
rect and true.

information provided above are cor

I understand that information in additiocn to that provided akove may be
the Department of

needed in order To obtaln an approval from
rnvironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until

this- plan 1is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will veoig
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

d dquring this project will pe done in

T understand that all work performe
ional Safety and Health

compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupat
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner O his agent and that this responsibility is not

chared nor assumed by the Ccounty ©of Alameda.

accepted closure plan, I will contact

.

cialist at least three working days in
he reguired inspections. :

once I have received Oy stamped,
the project Hazardous Haterials Spe
advance of site work to schedule ©

Signature of Contractor
Wakker's HydraulicCs. Inc. - Raymond E. Walker

Name (please type)-
NEoY)):2I %

e
a7,

Signature

Date- [

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

C & C Eroperties - Richard S.
. T2 . ) {‘
Signature (Q\T-.(~ A Neen,

1
G

P

Cochran

Name (pleése type)

Date HEEE D

rev 3/92




APPENDIX B

GASOLINE UST HAZARDOUS WASTE
MANIFESTS
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HAH SHIP SERVICE CO., 1NC.)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL it

DECEMBER 31, 1993

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to WALKER’S HYDRAULICS

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE- (1) 1,000 GALS.
removed from the RICHARD COCHRAN
facility at 1049 - 9TH AVENUE

- — — —— —— L i e T ———

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 13730
have been steam cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ x 2‘ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OQAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements..

3. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835 or (415) 905-5510.

Very truly yours,

x5 |
\ N eo 1005
Lourded B. Topez:

Operatiqgg(g?ordinator

/

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265

'
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IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL ‘RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802.

Store of Californig-—Envi tal Pr ien Agency

Form Approved OMB Mo. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-94) See Instructions an back of page 6. Departmant of Toxic Substances Control
Pletisa print- or type.  Form designed for usa on elite (12-pitch) typawriter. Sacramento, California
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genarotor's US EPA ID No. Manifest Document No. il:f::‘mr:hq:?raﬂt:; ?,:f:; fi:::a
WASTE MANIFEST C\A|C;0[0,0,9,8(2/3/4/4] 1] 9; 9, 2
| | [ o '
E c/o C&C Properties, 499 Embarcadern,Qakland ,CA 94806
uN.-, 4, Generatar's Phone (510) 834-9814
§ 5. Trarsporter 1 Company Nome &. US EPA 1D MNumbar
2 H & H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY |C |A1D 01041771168
E 7. Transperter 2 Company Name 8, US EPA ID Number
o
< _ L Ll L]
Z ﬁ&&ﬂgﬁ%dpkgg%ri%aend a‘laﬁdpdéﬁy 10. US EPA .ID Number
o 220 China Basin Street -
= San Francisco, Ch 94107 IC IA |D |0 |0 34 !‘7 |'T |1 1 16 |B
~ i . . 12. Containers .
11. US DOT Deseription (including Proper Shipping Mame, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) No. Type Quantity Wi/Vol
RESTIDUE GASOLINE TANK
& NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID ] IU l1 TPIO1 |U |OJD P
E l |
N b.
E
R
A
T
(o
R

15. Special Hondling Instructions and Additional Information

JOB #13790 Profile#Ad0l? ~JOB SITE: R. Cochran
24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #{415) 543-4835 1049 9th Avernie
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR Oakland, CA

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transpert by highway according to applicable federal, state and internationat laws.

It 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have o program in ploce fo reduce the volumerand toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined 1o be
economically procticable and thet | have selected the practicable method of freatmert, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
threat to human health and the enviranment; OR, i | am @ small quantity generater, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
waste monogemeant method that is available to me and that | can afford.

Printed /Typed Name 5/ LALING  FIfC AL Signgtura -+ b Menith Day Year
P S Lo A o ; . i

Y| FAT OO OB R P @R AT D AL G T 1) A 112 ]219]913
T |17, Tramsporter 1 Acknowledgjement of Receipt of Materials - 1\ v ]
A | Printed /Typecl Name ' SignW \l \ Month Day Year
: NARTIN COSTELLO MA N AN asAL XA/ 112 ]20lalol3
2 18, Tramsporter 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materigls N = :
v | Printed/Typed Mame. Signaturs Month Day Year
4 .
4 I

19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
C
!
L .
1 | 20. Facility Owner or Operator Cerfificntion of recaipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.
; Printed /Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

Y
Fm DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Blue:  GEMERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
DTSC 80224 (12/91) To: PO, Box 400, Sacramento, CA  95812-0400
EPA 8700—22 e,




APPENDIX C

GASOLINE UST REMOVAL REPORT
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL RE_@RT
| for

Salle’s Auto Body Shop
1049 Nineth Avenue
Oakland, California

Prepared for

Walker’s Hydraulics Inc.
2322 North Bates Avenue
Concord, California 94520

by

Touchstone Developments

February 8, 1994

P.0. Box 2554 - Santa Rosa, CA 95405 + Office: (707} 538-8818 - Fax: (707) 538-8812 - Mobile/Fax: (707) 484-5112
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s Touchstone
Il Developments

Environmental Management

EIII

February 8, 1984

Salle’s Auto Body Shop
1049 Nineth Avenue
Oakland, California

Reference: Underground Fuel Tank Removal
1049 - 9th Ave. @ East 1lth Street
Oakland, California

Gentlemen:

This report summarizes sampling activities performed at the
above referenced location (figure 1) after the removal of an
underground storage tank (UST). The excavation and tank
removal was performed by Walker hydraulics and the
transportation of the tank for disposal was performed by H &
H Ship Service Company. The sampling activities described in
this report were performed on December 29, 1993 to comply
with the current Tri-Regional Water Quality Control Board
Guidelines and Alameda County Environmental Health
Department.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is occupied by Salle’s Auto Body Shop. Much of the

surrounding properties are commercial. The contractor Walker
Hydraulics had already excavated around the tank to uncover
it prior to Touchstone Developments arrival. The fuel tank
was located east of the Auto Body Shop building in the
sidewalk approximately 50 feet south of the southeast corner
of the building (Figure 1).

The tank was a 1000 gallon single wall steel tank used for
storing gasoline fuel. It 1is mnot known to Touchstone
Developments when the tank was installed. A couple of holes
were observed on the top of the tank near the fill piping
(south end of the tank) approximately 1/4 to 2 inches 1in
diameter. No holes were observed on the tank sides or
bottom.

Tank removal and sampling were performed December 29, 1993
and observed by both inspectors Eva Chu and Madhulla Logan
representing Alameda County Public Health Department,
Hazardous Materials Division.

PO, Box 2554 - Santa Rosa, CA 985405 « Office: (707) 538-8818 - Fax: (707) 538-8812 - Mobile/Fax: (707) 484-5112
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SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected in clean two inch by six inch
brass tubes, covered at both ends with aluminum foil and
sealed with plastic end caps. The soil samples were labeled,
entered on a Chain-of-Custody form, put in a cooler with
ice and transported to Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.,
a State-certified laboratory in Martinez, California.

UST Excavation Sampling

Soil samples TS, TN, TE and TW were collected after the tank
was removed from the sidewalls of the tank excavation
(figure 1). Soil samples were collected approximately 5 1/2
feet below grade below in the center of each sidewall due to
the presence of water at 6 feet below grade. Soil samples
were collected from a backhoe bucket by removing the top few
inches of soil before pushing the brass tubes into the soil
until completely full. :

Water samples were bailed from the bottom of the excavation
but it was unclear whether the water was collected from the
recent rains or groundwater.

After sidewall samples were collected the excavation was dug
down to 13 1/2 feet below grade to clean out the suspected
hydrocarbon contaminated soil. Soil sample TB was then
collected from the bottom center of the excavation
approximately 13 1/2 feet below grade. This excavation was
left open over night before backfilling and no recharge of
water was observed in the excavation the following morning.

Touchstone Developments notified Eva Chu that groundwater
may not have been encountered during the tank removal
sampling. Eva Chu informed TD that the water samples
(Labeled H20) collected could then be discarded at the
laboratory.

The final excavation dimensions were 6 feet wide by 13 feet
long by 13 1/2 feet in depth. Approximately 30 cubic yards
of soil was generated from the excavation activities and
stockpiled. Soil sample SP-1 was collected from this
material. The stockpile was placed on and covered with
visgqueen.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Excavation soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline (TPH-Gas) according to
EPA Method 8015 Modified, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and Xylenes (BTEX) according to EPA Method 8020 and Total
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Lead according to EPA Method 6010. The stockpile sample was
analyzed for TPH-gas, BTEX and Organic Lead.

Excavation samples were not detected (ND) at or above the
laboratory detection limits for either TPH-Gas or BTEX with
the exception of sample TS which was found to have 1 part
per million (ppm) of TPH-gasoline, 0.086 ppm Benzene, 0.16
ppm Toluene, 0.0l16 ppm Ethylbenzene and 0.11 ppm Xylenes.
Certified Analytical Reports are attached in Appendix A.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have guestions, my-
telephone number is (707) 538-8818.

Touchstone DevelW

f L. Monroe
Project Manager

JLM/j1lm

Figure 1: Site Plan with Sample Locations
Appendix A:Analytical Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody
Form




O0th Avenue

sidewalk

n

Qakland, California

2
% Salle's
= 5 Auto Body Shop
— > Building
[ TW ~J T A
TE | 13
-
v
N
D Owver-excavation Limit
¢ TX Sample Locatlen
[-___—____J Former Tank Locatlon
scale 1" =20
§_ o ; Jouchsione Site Plan / Figure 1
' ='= ﬁ Eane elop, Psactvont Sampling Locations 2.1.04 »
1049 9th Avenue

Project .Number 93-25

.
[




@

-APPENDIX A:

Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody forms
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803 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
v 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526

Project 93-25
Reported 06-January-1994

TOUCHSTONE
Attn: JEFF MONRCE

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD
by EPA Method SW-846 6010

Certified Laboratories

Chronology Laboratory Number 90878
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
TS 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/94 01/04/94 1
TN 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/94 01/04/94 2
TE 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/94 01/04/94 3
W 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/94 01/04/94 4
TB 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/94 01/04/94 7
Page 1 of 3
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COd Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.
,%\ 825 Arnold Drive, Suite | 14 = Martinez, California 94553 (510) 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526

TOUCHSTONE Project 93-25
Attn: JEFF MONROE Reported 0é6-January-1994

-—
Lo

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD

Laboratory Number Sample Identification ' Matrix
50878~ 1 TS Soil
90878- 2 TN Soil
90878- 3 TE | Soil
90878- 4 . W Soil
90878~ 7 TB Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 90878- 1 90878- 2 90878- 3 90878- 4 90878- 7

TOTAL LEAD: ND<5 ND<5S &6 ND<5 ND<5

Concentration: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories



Superior Precision Analytical. Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 90878

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
RL = Reporting Limit

mg/Kg = Parts per million (ppm)
QC File No. 90878

3

Page

3 of

Method Spike
Compound Blank RL Recovery - Limits RED
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg} (%) (%) - (%)
TOTAL LEAD: ND<5 5 92/95 75-125 3%

Tnard B Vor

Senior Chemist
Account Manager

3

Certified Laboratories
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'l Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526

TOUCHSTONE - Project 93-25
Attn: JEFF MONROE Reported 06-January-199%4

ORGANIC LEAD _
SW-846 METHOD 7000 SERIES METALS BY GFAA AND AA

Chroneology Laboratory Number 90878
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
SP-1 - 12/29%/93 12/29/93 01/05/94 01/05/94 &

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories




O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
; 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = [510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526

TOUCHSTONE Project 93-25
Attn: JEFF MONROE _ Reported 06-January-1994-

ORGANIC LEAD
SW-84¢ METHOD 7000 SERIES METALS BY GFAA AND AA

Laboratory Number - Sample Identification Matrix

90B878- 6 SP-1 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 90878- 6

ORGANIC LEAD: ND<2

Concentration: mg/Kg

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories
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1:9} Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
ym 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 » (510} 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526

ORGANIC LEAD
SW-846 METHOD 7000 SERIES METALS BY GFAA AND AR

Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 30878

Method Spike _
Compound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%) (%) (%)
ORGANIC LEAD: ND<2 2 104/103 © 75-125 1%
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
RL = Reporting Limit z2ﬁué§pé
mg/Kg = Parts per million (ppm) Senior Chemlst

QC File No. 90878 Account Manager

Page 3 of 3

Certified Laboratories
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O3 Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

TOUCHSTONE

Attn: JEFF MONROE

Project 893-25

Reported 01/06/94

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

P

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
90878- 1 TS 12/29/93 01/05/94 Soil
20878- 2 ™ 12/29/93 01L/04/94 Soil
0878~ 3 TE 12/29/93 01/04/94 Soil
90878- 4 TW 12/29/93 01L/04/94 Soil
90878- 6 Sp-1 12/29/93 01/04/94 Soil
S0B78- 7 TB 12/29/93 01/04/94 Soil
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 90878- 1 90878- 2 90878- 3 90878- 4 90878- 6

Gasoline: 1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 550

Benzene: 0.086 ND<.GQ05 ND<.Q05 ND<« .005 ND<0.5

Toluene: 0.16 ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<.005 0.69

Ethyl Benzene: 0.016 ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<.005 3.9

Total Xylenes: 0.11 ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<.005 14

Concentration: rrﬁg/kgum_ -mg/kg- “hg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Laboratory Number: - 90878- 7

Gasoline: ND<1

Benzene: ND<.005

Toluene:; ND«<.005

Ethyl Benzene: ND<.0Q05

Total Xylenes: ND<.005

Concentration: mg/kg

Page 1 of 2

. Certified Laboratories



H Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATICN
SET: 90878

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.005mg/kg

MS/MSD RECOVERY  RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Gagoline: 124/116 7% 70-130
'Benzene: . .. ... 112/10% 3% 70-130
Toluene: : 109/106 3% 70-130

Ethyl Benzene: 106/103 3% 70-130
Total Xylenes: : 111/107 4% 70-130

WW/&%@,,

Senior Chemist

Certified Laboratories

y |
5



Touchstone Developments TURN AROUND TIME Superior Precision Analytical Inc,
Address: 684 30th Avenue {circle one) P.0. Box 15456

City : San Francisco, CA 94121 Same Day 72 Hrs, Martinez, California 94553
Phone: (415) 386-8791 Fax: {415) 386-8791

Project Manager: ®tiehaet-<d--Fambreni 24 Hrs. 48 Hrs. Martinez I: {510} 229-1512
Alternate Contact: s . Martinez II: (510) 229-0166
Project No.: s =2<5 P.0. No. — Normal b Day i San Francisco: (41 5) 64? 2031

el . ¢ . | § COMMENTS: |
Sample LR | S s 1 .|z 1B |z B (g [§ |&, {3
Identification |35 |2 |z |3 %% S L ™) A '§ : (ﬁ )" |
2 |8 18 13 [gd |8 OJ§ B § \Q & |F |« |2 .‘ 4
~ laba |
" - v -
TS [ S R D=4 AR g Igbt =T /
e TN 2| coosptninigl: T [ o3 | | T
» TE 3 P Rl 2 | W AT ||
,; ] L ] | SARLS AR ELe B Y18 14T} 44 s 17T
" 4 F“A J (1 Sﬂl'ﬂ_‘p s hRlierver {/‘/6 / /
5 L-,D 5 \A} VO‘A"“ 1 withdui hed dspade ) @,’53‘5/ >
| =) 3 omnweni Fr- sl >
e AN o ,%- — S g e
r T3 119l | L T <—t—I—Waia/ |}
8 | ' i
9 B ™ (AR [ TR SN
10
1
12 X .
Relinquished By: & , r’ / D18 !Time Received By: Date/Time Lab; Pt Initial the following:
Organization: VA e 12-29-73 | organizaton: ' s e g
‘ \\ - l V4 {-5 Samples Stored in Ice: v H‘
Reliquished By: ‘ Date/Tim Received By: _ Date/Tima Appropriate Containers: [l
Organization: N VY Organization: Samples Preserved: A
. VOAs with head :
‘Relinquished By: Pata/Time Received By: WJQJ— H‘Q‘-:tk) Date/Tima a!fEP(;?m:u:::s? vt headspace N/ﬁ o
Organization: Laboratary; [y mans bAs {2 !1_;/9 2 ] bt
- N ' —— A .
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APPENDIX D

GASOLINE UST EXCAVATION SOIL STOCKPILE
MANAGEMENT




WALKER'S HYDRAULICS, INC.
2322-N BATES AVENUE

CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520

(510) 798-1217

February 10, 1954

Me. Madhulla Logan, M.S.

Hazardeous Maferials Specizlist

Alameda County Public Health Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials -
Department of Environmental Health

%0 Swan Wav, Room 200

Cakland, Ca S4fF21

Re: Tank Closure for Salle's Paint and Body Shop, 1049 - 9th hue.
- )1 Th ST
AL

Dear Ms. Logan:

Encleosed please find the report by Touchstone Dpvelopmentq for
the above tank removal.

As you can see, there is no further remedial action reguired on
this tank site. The excavation has been hack-filled with pea
gravel, compacted, the sidewalk replaced, and signed cff by the
city of Qakland. :

Enclesed is a copy of the closure plan for vou to sign off as.
Peing closed. Please return the =signed plan to our oaffice s0 u=
can capy it and forward to the property owner.

Also is a map showing the area the so0il stockpile
has basn move to. .

In a timely fashion, we will apply to the Bay Avea Air Quality

Control Board for a permit to aserate the soil. We will! then
place 6. mil. visqueen on the ground and spread the soil to obtain
maximum expasure. In a timely manner, we will turn the soil to

allow vonlatilization of the gasoline.
4 composite sample will be taken for analysis, with a copy of the
report sent to you. Please advise if you want to see the

sampling process.

Thank vou for your help with this project.
ely,
aymon eqﬂ

tﬁSldent

Enclosures




?%7: b:;fd’xdw/ ae ‘7/;11/?7 oo

P 2a:68 teeT-BE—-yd9
BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40 ‘ 0{

MANAGEMENT DISTRICY

638 ELLIS STREET oh of Contaminated Soil and
(M ] .
SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 34309 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

G195 776000
o NOTIFICATION FORM
_ Removal or Replacement of Tanks
_/X._ Excavation of Contaminated Soil o

SITE INFORMATION

i ]

—

SITE ADDRESs ~orner of 8th Avenue & llth Street 7
¢y, stare__ Oakland, CA ap 94606
OWN.E,H NAME Rlchard S. COChran

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF pRogectOn the corner south of 8th Ave. & west of llth Streey

TANK REMDVAL ‘ CONTAMINATED SOOI EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE_ 04-20-94
VAPGRS REMOVED BY: | STOCKPILES WILL 8€ COVERED? YeS____ NO__
[ ] wATER wasH ' ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESGRIBE BELOW)

[ ] VAPOR FREEING [coe}
[ ] VENTILATION

{MAY AEQUIRE PERMIT} .
Turning over dirt for continuing aeration.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

name__ Walker's Hydraulics, Ine. CONTACT___Ray Walker
ApppEss_ 2322-N Bates Avenue PHONE { 210)_798-1217

city, sTATE, 2ip Concord, CA 94520

CONSULTANT INFORMATION

_ {iF APPLICABLE)
name Touchstone Developments contacy Mike Tambroni
anoress 084 = 30th Avenue PHONE ( 415} 386-87%1

crrv, svate, 20 San Francisco, CA 94121

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

e

DATE RECEIVED FAX J// 5’-"/‘? £ BY % .
7 7 . findl}

DAYE POSTMARKED BY _
{iniL.)
G INSPECTOR NO, %q.j DATE §f/=7f/f ‘-/ ar Z-
. .
UPDATE. CONTACT NAME _ DATE BY__
. ' " Hor/oy e
BAROMD N # DATA ENTRY- y L7

—

1/94%

« Seerevorse for nairecubng
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WALKER'S HYDRAULICS, INC.
2322-N BATES AVENUE

CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520

(510) 798-1217

September 1, 1994

Ms. Madhulla Logan, M.S.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Public Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health

RE: Tank Closure for Salle's Body Shop, 1049-9th Bve
Dear Ms. Logan!:

s per our letter of February 10,1994 we nctified BAAQMD and
roceeded with the aeration of the stock pile. the soil was
turned every three weeks and on 8-23-94 samples were taken and

submitted to Superior Precision Analytical, Inc. for analysis.

n
i
je)

Attached pleas find copies of the report. As you can see the
three composite samples are N/D.

The s50il will be used in other projects C&C Management has
underway or will be off hauled.

This will complete the closure of this site. I would appreciate
vou sending copies of closure to myself and Mr. Cochran.

I would like to thank yvou for your patience and help with this
vroiect.

Sincerely,




BE-31-94 15:41 & 415 229 152& SUFERIOR LRES Fogz

N Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of LSSCON Environmenta! Support Service Consortium

WALKER'®S HYDRAULICS, INC. | Project STCCKPILE
Attn: PROJECT MANAGER : Reported 08/31/94

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab i Sample Identification Sampled . Analyzed Matrix
§24206- 1 P1+D2+P3 08/23/94 08/26/94 Soil
92420- 2 P44+P5+P6 08/23/94 0B/26/94 Soil
92420- 3 P7+P8 08/23/94 08/26/94 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 92420- 1 92420- 2 92420- 3

Gasoline: NDe1 ND<1 ND<1

Concentyalion: mey /Ky mg /Ky mg /Kg

. .

fagled Lpberatories




WS aae P LTy B o4ln Lsan lake SUFERIOR LAES

r

3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

4 A member of ESSCON Environmental Stupport Service Consortium

CERTIFTCATE OF ANALYSISE
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARRBONS

Page 2 of 2
PA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 92420

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESITRD
NIT' = ANALYSIS WOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANUYITATION LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million {ppm)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYS1S By Standard Methods Method SG20F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: Somg/kg

Modified EPA SW-R846 Method 8015 tor Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Liwmit for Diecel in Soil: img/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1lmg/ky

EPA SW-B46 Method 8020/BYXE
Minimam Quantitaticn Limit in 8eil: 0.005mg/kg

ANALYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIYT

-—- R - wm e o 4 b W W e - - N et ddiad

Gasoling: 114/121 6% 70- 130

;

[ Tay 206 leaameAaia

rm%“j‘*f A, %"""""" :
— Certiticd | A3 e

Gt 12,24
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2322 BATES AVENUE, SHOP ‘N
"' CONCORD, CA 84520

TTPICK. o ieand

TSy ls puTn Boby

T (A BN

Sﬁl_ﬁ'c‘t’,{'dazs Hv‘\{y D

Grab |

Type
Sampl Date Time Composiie ot
le d
number | ampled wmpied or Sample description

Number
ol
containers

Q/;%/yz/ ?lfoeﬂ\i Gepd

S_P%\sb\,( Qo /oyt |

.

|
\
\

s L - — {
pa I ' T T H e I v ) o
Y6 p ._Sapples Stored in ice, _ — (- /
"R { \I{ “rropriate containers ML [
) : ) 1A TIA
2 I EsETV e S L7 NI

PRI
HER
KA

T /\\\\(“‘

g { iy T |
-'s vrithout hqadspoceLt#_ f
TN : i

P

Signature

;pmpany N

Date

Relinquished b%

WP s i R WAL Hm?( N 1CEBC OUERH

1)

Aeceived by

/

Relinquished by

Ga¥ 7o

Relinquished by

4

Rec tlv:d by

_ '98//.}?{ 5‘{/

Vﬂ( 37/7/-4/&4

/

A

Notz: Sampler are discarded 30 days alter results are reported

unless other arrangements are made,
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APPENDIX E

WASTE-OIL UST CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
AND HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS



J31L£ 1940

M CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-BO0-B52-7550

Stole of Califernie—Environmenial Protection Agency
Form Approved OMB Na. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-%4)
Plegse prin or typs.  Form designed for use on elite {12:pitch) fypawriter.

CELLLL ¢ guue cofrss T2 BIlL ool
I&]

_See Instruciions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Contre
LA AR . Sacramento, Californic

W ifes! ument No, . Po 1 Information in aded orecs
4|  uUNIFORM HAZARDOUS | ;e B o phonlest Document N 2 P b e e Fedare 1o
WASTE MANIFEST . 1. . A
3. Genesaior's Name and Mailing Address . -.-y . R 2
4. Generaior's Phone (S fa E .?.C 9}40 Aﬁ% h .
5. Tronsporier T Company Name & S, Eﬁ g 6] Nuﬂ"b 7
EVERGREEY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
| ciA[DIQisl 0| 5} 9[ 576 1
7. Transporter 2 Company Nome ; 8 US EPA ID Numbor .
. NNEAREEEENRS
9. Designated Focility Mame and Site Address .. 30, US EPA D Number N -
EVERGREEN QIL, INC. S ': e _______.-‘:Y,...; : :
£350 Smith Avenue —
Nswaik, CA 94560 | CIAD[5T81018/8] 741 1L ol .
: - 12, Containers 13. Total
11. U5 DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Mame, Hazard Class, ond ID Numl?er} T Mo, Typs Gleantity
Ol Y oaTer I I
G |  NOW-RCRAHAZARDOUSWASTELIQUD .~ 001 TIT| | RO
N k. S o] f
E
R
A
T
Q
R

Spmul Hnnd

lnsh'ucﬁom uﬂd Addlhonai Iniormaﬂon
EMERE E°P
;"m_ fe

WEAR PROTECTIVE EUUEPMENT

14,

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: llmreby declore that the contents of the consignment are fully and accuraiely described abave by preper shipping name and are clnssified,
pucked, markad, ond lobeled, and wre in alf re;pm:is in pmper condnﬁon for lrwupoﬂ by highway ccmrdmg to applicable federal, siate and international laws.

It | am & large quantity generator, | certify !hai 1 I\uv- a progrnm in pln:a Io nduu the volume and touicity of woste generated to the degree | hove determid2d 1o be
sconomically practicable and thet | have selected the praclicable methad of # siment, storage, or dispasal currently ovailoble 1o me which minimizes the present and future
threot to human haalth end the environment; OR, if I‘om o smoll quanhly gonercfor, | huvI mode a gaod faith effort to minimize my wasts gensrotion and ssfect the best
waste management method that is available to me and that I con afford. N

Printed Jyped Name o Slgnuh.lﬂ : - ﬁ)’) Day‘( qrﬁ
VW ey e eper T A A7
T ‘I?' T-rqns_ponar 1 Ackpswladgamenl aof Recaipt of Materiols , — - b .
A I Month Dayq q
A
K
; - CH VA
P T T gl 4 1"
o |. rter 2 Acknawledgament of Receipt of Mcn‘enals - i
? Printed/Typed Mame . © { Signature - Month Day Year
; S A I I
19. Diwrepuncy Indication Space
£
A ;
[
1 i
L '
1 120, Fadlity Owner oc Qperaior Certification of raceipt of hazordous m umals cnvarod by this manifest sxcept o3 noted in ltem 19, ‘
: Printed/Typsd Nome Month Dray Year ‘

OTSC BO22A (7/92)

- DO NOT ‘-wme BELOW THIS LINE.

" Blye: GENERATOR SENDS THIS CORY TO DTSC.WITHIN 30 DAYS.
o, iTer PO, Box 400, Sacramento, CA  93812-0400
. r




ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HAH SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO,

lﬂr -
s ,
S
& CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
b4 —_— e
in
o JULY 25, 1994
<
WH & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to  WALKER'S HYDRAULICS
mthat: - emm———————
&
zl. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 280 GALS.
< T e —————— e
pel4 removed from the SALLE’S AUTO BODY
- —_——— e e ———————
- facility at 1049 - 9TH AVENUE
I - e e o e et i e v S o o e e A S . e S o o e e e
S OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
% ————— e e —
< were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.
: San Francisco, California 94107.
(]
_ 2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number . 14682
~ T mmmmmm e
Q have been steam cleaned, cut with approximately 2
g x 2’ holes,
< rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.
[ &) .

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

4. The foregoing method of destrﬁction/disposal is suitable for the

materials inveolved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.
5. Should you require further information, please call {415) 543-4835

or (415) 905-5510.

Very truly yours,

r"\ @
Lourdes B. Lopez
Operations Coordinator
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IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

Stats of Coliformia—Environmantal Protection Agency
‘Form Approved DM Mo, 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-94}
Please print or type.  Form designed for use on sfite (12-pitch) ypewriter.

Sea Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Control

Socramenta, Colifernia

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
© WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA (D MNo.

Manifest Document Mo,

2. Poge 1 Information in the shaded areas
is not required by Federal faw.

3. Generaiar's Nome and Mailing Address

499 Embarcadero, Oakland, CA.
4, Generator's Phone k1 0) 094-0R16

ablolsioiolslizhlotalolg]

RICHARD §. COCHRAN / c/o C & C PROPERTIES
94606

5. Transporter 1 Compony MName

|HAH SHTP SERVICE CO

&, US EPA ID Number

Fobhhlhbbhlhkeh

7. Transporter 2 Company Naome

8. US EPA ID Number

I I O O

L Desig-naled Facility Mame ond Site Address
H & H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY

220 CHINA BASIN STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

10. US EPA ID Number

thbbhbhbhhf B

11. US DOT Description {inchuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)

tainers 13. Total

No. Type Guantity ‘wi/Vol

a.
"RESIDUE FUEL OIL TANK
NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID

DlDll TEP)PPPP P

b.

WO mZme

15. Special Handling, Instructionsand Aditionol information

‘|J0B #14682

24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR

JOB SITE: SALLE'S AUTO BODY

#(415) 543-4835

1049 ~ 9th Avenue
Oakland, California

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 herehy declare that the contents of
packed, marked, and labeled, ond are in oll respects in proper condition

If | om o large quantity, generatar, | cerlify that | have e program in place 1o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | hove determinad to be
economically procticable and thot | have selected the practicable method of freatment, sterage,
threat 1o human health and the envirenment; OR, i | om a smail quap#ty generd | hove madg.a good f
waste management methad thot is available te me ond that | can atfotd, m

this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping neme and ore classified,
for transport by highway acearding to applicable internationat and national gavernment regulations.

or dispossl cuprently available to me which minimizes the present and future
i

effort 1 minimize my waste generafion and select the best
i 1

"R A GBS AN

Month Day Year

AN o 1712 lo [9 14

17, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Signaﬂre Vb’ M

Printed /Typed Name
ROBERT V. PETRUCCI

Signal ‘ 4 Menih Day Yeor
Bobeitl/ Pl 1" 2 1o Te

18, Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

FERLTANFE L EIL oo

Printed {Typed Name Signature HMonth Day Year
19, Discreponcy Indication Space
F
A
c
1
L - —
1 20. Fatility Owher or Operator Certification of receipt of hozardows materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Hem 19,
; 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Meonth Day Year
LOUADES B  Loper Aol A Avte COlzolaH
[
- DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. £ ’

DTSC 80224 (9/93)
EFA B700—22

MR

RS THIS C000 TG DTSC WATHIND 20 15405,
o 2000, Soeromern, A WAETY




APPENDIX F

WASTE-OIL UST REMOVAL REPORT
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Touchstone
Developments

Environmental Management

-

Underground Storage Tank Removal Report

for the property located at

1049 9th Avenue, Oakland, California

prepared for
Walker's Hydraulics Inc.

2322-N Bates Avenue
Concord, California

prepared by

Touchstone Developments

August 3, 1994

684 30th Avenue - San Francisco, CA 94121 - Tel/Fax (415) 386-8791 + Mobile/Fax (707) 484-6557




INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the field activities performed at 1049 9th Avenue,
Oakland, California during the recent removal of (1) 280 gallon underground
waste oil tank (Figure 1). Excavation and removal activities were performed by
Walker's Hydraulics, Inc., Concord, California. Touchstone Developments was
present on-site to observe the tank removal and collect soil samples from the
excavation and stockpiled soil. The soil sampling and analysis described in this
report were performed on July 20, 1994.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is currently occupied by Salle's Auto Body Shop. The tank containing
waste oil, was formerly located beneath the sidewalk adjacent to 9th Avenue
(Figure 1),

FIELD EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

The tank was removed on July 20,1994. Removal was witnessed by Barney Chan,
from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. A representa-
tive from the Oakland Fire Department was notified of the removal, however, the
Fire Department declined to appear. Coordination was made by the Fire
Department to have Barney Chan measure the LEL and Oz levels of the tank prior
to removal. Following excavation and removal, the tank was loaded and
transported toc H & H Environmental Services, San Francisco for disposal.
Transportation was performed by H & H Environmental Services. Groundwater
was not observed during excavation.

UST/Piping Samples

A soil sample, WO-1-8.5', was collected from the bottom excavation, approxi-
mately 2 feet below the formerly removed tank bottom at approximately 8.5 feet
below ground surface (bgs). A second sample, RF-3', was collected from
approximately 2 feet below the formerly removed remote fill piping which
extended from inside the building to the tank at approximately 3 feet bgs (Figure
1). Analytical results are presented in Appendix A. The portion of the remote
fill, extending from the floor inside the building, was capped.

The soil sample collected from the excavation bottom was obtained from the back
hoe bucket by removing the top few inches of soil and pushing a clean, six-inch-
long (two inches in diameter) brass sample tube into the soil until completely full.
The soil sample collected from beneath the remote fill piping was obtained with
ahand shovetl in the same manner as previously described. The ends of the tubes
were covered with aluminum foil and sealed with plastic end caps. The samples
were labeled, placed in a cooler with ice, entered on a Chain-of Custody form and
transported to Superior Precision Analytical Inc., San Francisco, a state certified
laboratory.
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Stockpiled Soil

Approximately 10 cubic yards of material was removed and stockpiled during
the waste oil tank removal. The soil was transported to a vacant lot on the
northeast corner of East 11th Street and 8th Avenue, which is also owned by
Salle’s Auto Body. The soil was stockpiled and covered with visqueen pending
analytical results.

Stockpile Sampling

Four soil samples, WSP-1A-D, were collected from the soil stockpile. The samples
were collected by removing the top 6 to 12 inches of soil, then pushing a sample
tube into the soil untl completely full. The samples were sealed, labeled and
handled as previously mentioned. The four samples were composited in the
laboratory for a representative of the stockpiled soil

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

UST excavation and remote fill piping samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline (TPH-Gas) according to EPA Method 8015
(Modified) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylene (BTEX) according to
EPA Method 8020, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel (TPH-
Diesel) according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified), Oil & Grease by Standard
Methods 5520 F, Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS EPA SW-846 Method 8270,
Halogenated Volatile Organics By EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010, and Cd, Cr,
Pb, Zn, Ni by EPA Method SW-846 6010. The soil sample collected from the
stockpiled soil was analyzed for Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni by EPA Method SW-846 6010,
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1, Total Petroleum Hydrocar-
bons calculated as Gasoline { TPH-Gas) according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified)
and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylene (BTEX) according to EPA Method
8020, Corrosivity by Title 22, 66708, SW-846, EPA-9045, Ignitability by Title 22,
66702, SW-846, 7.1, and Reactivity by Title 22, 66705, SW-846, 7.1.4.2/7.3.3.2.
Analytical results are presented in Appendix A.



Figure 1
Site Plan/Sampling Locations

Appendix A
Analytical Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody
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K] superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmentsf Support Service Consortium

TOUCHSTONE ' Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI Reported 29-July-1954

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD 418.1

Chronoloygy . Laboratory Number 58468

Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #

WSP-1(A-D) 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/28/94 07/28/94 3

Page 1 of 3
Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit 1 e San Francisco, California 94124 s [415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 8217123




Ed Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

13

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

TOUCHSTONE : Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONT Reported 29-July-1994

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD 418.1

Laboratory Number Sanple Identification Matrix

58468~ 3 WSP-1(A-D) . ~ So0il

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 58468~ 3

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS: 12000

Concentration: mg /kg

Page 2 of 3
Cerniified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit I « San Francisco, California 94124 = (415) 647-208! / fax (315} 821-7123




' ¥l Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A mamber of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium
l GIL AND GREASE BY STANDARD METHODS 5520F
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil
Laboratory Number 58468
Methed Spike
'Compound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/kqg) (%) (%) (%)
loil and Grease: ND<50 50 73/58 47-97 23%
Definitions: )
ND = Not Detected / i CZ.
RPD = Relative Percent Difference TR/ - o :
RL = Reporting Limit ' Mj- -«/ gvﬂ—éffuw F‘?/Q 4 / ?V
mg/kg = Parts per million (ppm) Seniog’écrzzﬁist
QC File No. 58468 Acc¢ount M&nager

Page 3 of 3

l Certified Laboratories
1555 Burke St.. Unit | = San Francisco. California 94124 = [415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123




3 Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

;1}j

A mamber of ESSCON Enviranmental Support Service Consortium

TOUCHSTONE Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn:; MICHAEL TAMBRONI Reported 28-July-1994

QI AND GREASE BY STANDARD METHODS 5520F

Chronology Laboratory Number 58468

Identification Sampled Raceived Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #

WO-1-8.5"' 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/28/94 07/28/94 1
RF-3" 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/28/94 07/28/94 2

Page 1 of 3

Cerntified Laboratories

IBEE Biirkm &r Fimit ! a Sam Eramricen Falifarmio Q4174 & (AL} AAT7.7NRT / Fav :AH’:} A71.7123% .




O Superior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Sugport Service Consortium

TOUCHSTONE Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONTI ' Reported 28-July-18%4

OIL AND GREASE BY STANDARD METHODS 5520F

Laboratory Nunmber Sample Identification Matrix
58468- 1 Wo-1-8,5¢ Soil
58468- 2 RF-3' Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 58468~ 1 58468- 2

0il and cGrease: 6000 770

c:ncentration: mg/kg ng/kyg

Page 2 of 3
" Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit | » San Francisco, California §4124 » (415} 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123



| Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD 4318,1
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 58468

Method Spike
|Compound Blank RL Recavery Limits RPD
(mg/kq) (mg/kg) (%) - (%) (%)
lPETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS : ND<10 10 ’126,’113 54-141 11%

Definitions:
ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
RL = Reporting Limit &&z&l« % );’5’% ?’/}'7/991

ng/kg = Parts per million (ppn) hemist
QC File No. 58468 A Manager

I Page 3 of 3
l Certifled Laboratories

1555 Burke St. Urit | = San Francisco, California 94124 » (415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 821-7123




fS' uperior Precisior Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environments) Support Service Consortiym

TOUCHSTONE Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI Reported 26-July-1994

ANALYSIS POR GASOLINE, BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8015M/8020.

Chronology Laboratory Number 58468
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
WO-1-8.5" 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/26/94 07/26/94 1
RP=-3¢ 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/25/94 07/25/94 2
WSP-1(A=D) 07/21/94 07/21/%4 07/23/94 07/23/94 3

Page 1 of 3
Certifled Laboratories
15585 Burke St., Unit 1 » San Francisco, California 94124 » [415) 647-208B1 / fax [415) 821-7123




: | Swuperior Precision Analytical, Inc.

TOUCHSTONE

Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
"~ Reported 26-July-1994

ANALYSIS FOR GASOLINE, BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
58468~ 1 WO=1=-8.5" Soil
58468~ 2 RF-3! S0il
58468~ 3 WSP~1 (A-D) Soil

Laboratory Number:

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
58468~ 1 58468~ 2 58468~ 3

Gasoline Range:
Benzene:
Taluene:
Ethyl Benzene:
Total Xylenes:

Concentration:

590%* 34% 200*
0.91 ND<.025 0.08
2.8 0.16 0.31
3.0 0,093 0.52
26 1.9 3.9
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

-= Surrcgate %¥ Recoveries ==~
Trifluorcotocluene (355): 93 138 68

* Does not match typical gasoline pattern. Pattern is typical of

mineral spirits.

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories
1585 Burke St., Unit 1 e San Francisco. California 94124 » (415) 447.2081 / fax [415) B21-7123




l‘  Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
i |

A membar of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

ANALYSIS FOR GASOLINE, BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES
Quality Assurance and Control Data -~ Soil

Laboratory Number 58468

Method Spike
Compound Blank RL Recovery Linmits RPD

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (%) (%) (%)
Gasoline Range: ND<1 1 89/89 55-139 0%
Benzene: ND<.Q05 . 005 90/90 67=-141 0%
Teluene! ND<. 005 .005 92/92 67-141 0%
Ethyl Benzene: ND<, 005 005 85/85 67-141 0%
Total Xylenes: ND<, 005 . 005 94/94 67-141 0%

pPefinitions:

ND = HNot Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
RL = Reporting Limit

mg/kg = Parts per million (ppm)
QC File No. 58468

Page 3 of 3

Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke 5t Unit 1 = San Brancisco, Califorrma 94124 » (415} $47-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123




TOUCHSTONE

- Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI

Reported 27-July-1994

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
BY EPA METHOD 8015M

Chronology Laboratory Number 58468
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
Wo=1-8.5" 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/25/94 07/26/94 1
RF-3! 07/21/84 07/21/94 07/26/94 07/26/94 2

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories
1555 Burke St Unit 1« San Francisco, California 94124 ¢ {415} 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123




E Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
I

A membar of ESSCON Environmantal Support Service Consortium

TOUCHSTONE . ' Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI Reported 27-July-1994

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS AS DIESEL

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
58468- 1 WO-1-8.5" Sail
58468~ 2 RF-3' Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 58468~ 1 58468- 2

Diesel Range: 3400 210%*
Concentration: mg/kg mng/kg

Does not match typical Diesel pattern. Pattern is indicative of a
mixture of mineral spirits and motor oil.

Page 2 of 3

Centified Laboratories
1555 Burke 5t., Umit |« $an Francisco, California 94124 = (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123




r |\ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environments! Support Service Consortium

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
Quality Assurance and Contrel Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 58468

Method Spike
Compound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPFD
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (%) (%) (%)
Diesel Range: ND<10 10 108/111 50=-150 3%

bDefinitions: :

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Differance
RL = Reporting Limit

mg/kg = Parts per millien (ppm)
QC File No. 58468

. Page 3 of 3
Certified Laboratories
I 1555 Burke §t., Urut 1 ® San Francisco, California 94124 o (415) 647-2081 /tax {415) 821-7123




i Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consomium

TOUCHSTONE . Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONT Reported 27-July-199%4

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8270 SEMIVOLATILE QRGANICS BY GC/MS

Chronology ‘ " Laboratory Number 58468

Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #

Wo-1-8.5" 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/22/%4 1
RF=3! 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/22/94 2

Page 1 of 7
Cenified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit | = San Frameisco. Califormia 94124 = (415} 647-208) / fax (415) 821-7123




E Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmentat Support Serviee Consortium

TOUCHSTONE

Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONTI

Reported 27-July-199%4

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8270 SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/Ms

Lahoratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
58468~ 1 WO-1-g.5° Soil
58468~ 2 RF=3" Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number:

58468- 1 58468- 2

bis(2-chloroethyl)ethe:ND<3000 ND<3000
aniline: ND<3000 ND<3000
phenol: ND<3000 ND<3000
2-chlorophenol: ND<3000 - ND<3000¢
1,3-dichlorobenzene: ND<3000 ND<3000
1,4-dichlorobenzena: ND<3000 ND<3000
1,2-dichlerobenzene: ND<3000 ND<3000
benzyl alcohol: ND<3000 ND<3000
big=(2~chloreisopropyl:ND<3000 ND<3000
2-methylphenol: ND<3000 ND<3000
hexgchlorcethane: ND<3000 ND<3000
n=nitroso-di-n-propyla:ND<3000 ND<3000
4-methylphenocl: ND<3000 ND<3000
nitrobenzene: ND<3000 ND<3000
isophorona: ND<3000 ND<3000
2-nitrophencl: ND<3000 ND<3000
2,4~dimethylphencl: ND<3000 ND<3000
bis (2«chloroethoxy)met:¥D<3000 ND<3000
2,4-dichlorophenol: ND<3000 ND<3000
1,2,4=trichlorobenzene:ND<3000 ND<3000
naphthalene: 9000 ND<3000
benzoic acid: ND<3000 ND<3000
4-chloroaniline: ND<3000 ND<3000
hexachlorobutadiene: ND<3000 ND<3000
4=chloro-3-methylpheno:ND<3000 ND<3000
2~-methyl~-naphthalene: 12000 . ND<3000
hexaclorocycliopentadiae:ND<3000 ND<3000
2,4,6-trichlorophencl: ND<3000 ND<3000
2,4,5-trichlorophenol: ND<3000 ND<3000
Concentration: ug/kg ug/kg
Page 2 of 7

Certified Laboratories
1555 Burke St.. Unit 1« San Francisco, California 94124 « (415} 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123




J Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

TQUCHSTONE

Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI

Reported 27-July-1994

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8270 SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

Laboratory Number Sample Identification. Matrix
S8468~- 1 WO-1-8,5" Soll
58468~ 2 RF=-3! Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 58468= 1 58468- 2

2-chloronaphthé1ene:

ND<3000 ND<3000
2=-nitroaniline: ND<3000 ND<3000
acenaphthylene: ND<3000 ND<3000¢
dimethylphthlate: ND<3000 ND<3000
2,6-dinitrotoluene: ND<3000 ND<3000
acenaphthene: ND<3000 ND<3000
3-nitroaniline: ND<3000 ND<3000
2,4-dinjtrophenol:; ND<3000  ND<3000
dibenzofuran: ND<3000  ND<3000
2,4~dinitrotoluene: ND<3000 ND<3000
4-nitrophenol: ND<3000 ND<3000
fluorene: ND<3000 ND<3000
4-chlorophanyl-phenyle:ND<3000 ND<3000
diethylphthlate: ND<300Q - ND<3000
4-nitroaniline: ND<3000  ND<3000
4,6-dinitro-2-methylph:ND<3000 ND<3000
n=nitrosodiphenylamina:ND<3000 ND<3000
1,2-diphenylhydrazine: ND<3000 ND<3000
4-bromo-phenyl-phanyle:ND<3000 ND<3000
hexachlorobenzene: ND<3000 ND<3000
pentachlorophenol: ND<3000 ND<3000Q
phenanthrene: ND<3000 ND<3000
anthracene: ND<3000 ND<3000
di-n-butylphthlate: ND<3000  ND<3000
fluoranthene: ND<3000 ND<3000
benzidine: ND<3I000 KD<3000
pyrene: ND<3000 ND<3GOoo
butylbenzylphthlate: ND<3000  ND<3000
3.3'=dichlorocbenzidine:ND<3000 ND<3000
Concentration: ug/Ky ug/ kg

Page 3 of 7
Certified Laboratories

1355 Burke St.. Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 » 1415) 647-208] / fax (415) 821-7123




K4 Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.

A member of E5SCON Environmentai Support Service Consortium

TOUCHSTONE Project WALKER'S HYDRAULIC
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI Reported 27-July=-1994

EPA SW~846 METHOD 8270 SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
58468- 1 WO=1-8.5" Solil
58468= 2 RF=3" Seoil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 58468- 1 58468- 2

benze[a)anthracene: ND<3000 ND<3000
chrysane: ND<3000 ND<3000
bis (2-ethylhexyl)phtha:ND<3000 ND<3000
di-n-octylphthalate: ND<3000 ND<3000
benzo(b,k) flucranthene:ND<3000 ND<3000
benzol[a]pyrene: ND<3000 ND<3000
indeno(1,2,3-cd]pyrene:ND<3000 ND<3Q00
dibenzo{a,h]anthracene:ND<3000 ND<3000
banze(g,h,i)perylene: ND<3000 = ND<3000

Concentration: ug/kg ug/kg
-- Surregate % Recoveries --
2-fluorophenol: 62 62
phencl-deé: 58 - 69
nitrobenzene-ds: 86 62
2-fluorcokiphenyl: 64 82
2,4,6-tribromophencl: 68 82
terphenyl~dl4: 70 86

Page 4 of 7
Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St, Unit I » San Francisco, California 94124 = (415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123




-

‘ fﬂ Superior Precisior; Analytical, Inc.
‘_ A member of ESSCON Enviranmental Support Service Consortium

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8270 SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 58468

Method Spike

Compound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (%) (%) (%)
is(2-chloroethyl)ethe: ND<300 300
niline: ND<300 300
phenol: ND<300 300 74/93 44-107 23%
=-chlorophenol: ND<300 300 71/90 44-107 24%
ﬁ,B—dichlorohenzone: ND<300 300
,4-dichlorobenzene: ND<300 300 58/75 32-115 24%
1,2-dichlorobenzene: ND<300 300
enzyl alcohol: ‘ ND<300 300
is=-(2~chloroigopropyl: ND<300 300
2-methylphenol: ND<300 300
exachloroethane: ND<3QQ 300
lp-nitrola-di-n-propyla: ND<300 300 68/85 40-123 22%
4-methylphencl: ND<300 300
itrobenzene: ND<300 300
Esophorone: ND<300 300
-nitrophenol: ND<300 300
(4=-dimethylphenol: ND<300 300
éis (2-chloroethoxy)met: ND<300 300
4-dichlorophenol: ND<300 300
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene: ND<2300 300 76/92 40-104 19%
haphthalene: ND<300 300
senzoic acid: ND<300 300
t=chloroaniline: ND<300 300
1exachlorobutadiene: ND<300 300
{=chloro-3=-methylpheno: ND<300 300 77/97 47=113 23%
z~methyl-naphthalena: ND<300 o0
nexaciorocyclopentadie: ND<300 300

t ,4,6-trichlorophendl:  ND<300 300
,4,5=trichlorophenol: ND<300 300

FPage & of 7
Centified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit 1 » San Francisco, Califorria 94124 » (415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123




Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A member of ESSCON Enviranmentat Support Service Consortium

EFA SW—846'METHOD 8270 SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

W am e

¥!
»,

LA)

Laboratory Number 58468 -

Method Spike

ompound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(ug/kq) (ug/kg) (%) (%) (%)
E-chlaronaphtha iene: ND<300 300
<nitroaniline: ND<300 300
acenaphthylene: * ND<300 300
imethylphthlate: ND<300 300
,6=-dinitreotoluene: ND<300 300
acenaphthene: ND<300 300 70/82 43-110 16%
-nitroaniline: ND<300 300
E, 4-dinitrophenol: ND<300 300
ibenzofuran: ND<300 300
;4~dinitrotoluene: - ND<300 o0 72/8%9 35-100 21%
(-nitrophencl: ND<2300 300 56/71 36-117 24%
luorena: ND<300 300
4-chlorophenyl-phenyle: ND<300 300
‘iethylphthlate: ND<300 300
-nitroaniline: ND<300 300

4,6-dinitro-2-methylph: ND<300 300

-nitrosodiphenylamine: ND<309Q 300
‘, 2~diphenylhydrazine: ND<300 300
-bromo-phenyl~phenyle: ND<300 300
exachlorobenzene: ND<300 300
ientachlorophenol: ND<300 300 76/96 - 20-122 23%
henanthrene: ND<300 300
anthracene: ND<3040 300
i«n-butylphthlate: ND<300 300
luoranthene: ND<3G0 300
benzidine: ND<300 300 .
yrene: ND<300 300 76/94 62-117 21%
Eutylbenzylphthlate: ND<300 . 300 :
.3'=dichlorobenzidine: ND<300 300

Page 6 of 7
Certifled Laboratories

1555 Burke St Unit 1 * Sam Francisco, California 94124 = {415] 647-2081 / fax [415] 821-7123




) Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8270 SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 58468

Method Spike

Compound Blank RL Recovery Linits RPD
(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (%) (%) (%)

benzo(a]anthracene: ND<300 300

chrysene: ND<300 3oo

bis(2~ethylhexyl)phtha: ND<300 300

di-p~octylphthalate: ND<30d 300

benzo(b, k) fluoranthene: ND<3C0 300

benzo(a]pyrene: ND<300 300

indeno[1l,2,3~cd]pyrene: ND<300 3a0
dibenzo[a,h]anthracene: ND<300 300

benzo[g,h, i)perylene: ND<300 300

2-fluorophenol: 92 25-121
phenol-dé6: ' 102 : ' 24-113
nitrobenzene~«ds5: 83 23-120
2-fluorobiphenyl: 91 30-11%
2,4,6=tribromophencl: 120 15-122
terphenyl-di4: 102 18-137

efinitions:
D = Not Detected
D = Relative Percent Difference

RL, = Reporting Limit
kg/kg = Parts per billion (ppb)
C File No. 58468

l Page 7 of 7
Centified Laboratories

l . I555 Burke St., Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 {#15) 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123




CJ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

iy

A memper of ESSCON Environmemal Support Service Consortium

TOUCHSTONE

Project WALKER'S
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI - Reported 2%-July-1994

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010,

Chronology Laboratory Number 58468
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run § Lab #%
WO-1-8.5" 07/21/94 07/21/%4 07/27/%4 07/27/94 1
RF-3! 07/21/94 07/21/94 07/27/94 07/27/94 2
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| Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

| A member of ESSCON Environmental Suppont Service Cansortium

TOUCHSTONE Project WALKER'S
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI Reported 29-July-1994

ITALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICE by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.

Laboratory Number Sample identification Mat.rix
58468- 1 | WO-1-8.47 ' ~ Soil -
S0468- 2 RF-3! Boil

RESULTS OF ANALYSTS
Laboratory Number: 58468- 1 5B468- 2

Chioromethane: ND<4 NDeb
Vinyl Chloride: ND<5 ND<h
Bromomethane ; ND<§ NN«§
Chlorocethane: ND<5 ND«5
Trichlorofluoremethane :ND<5S ND<&
1,l-Dichloroethana: ND:& ND«<%
Dighloromathane : ND<iy ND<10
t-1,2-Dichleorocthene: ND<h ND<b
1,1-Dichloroethane: NDe b NDeB
¢-1,2-Dichlorcethene: ND<S ND<5
Chloroform: ND«5 NI~ 5
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane; ND<S NND<S
Carbon tetrachloride: NDe<S NU«S
1,2-Dic¢hloroethane: ND<S ND<5
Trichloroethene: 16 ND<5
¢-1,3-Dichloropropene: NDe<S NN<S
1,2 Dichloropropane: ND«<k NDh<b
t-1,3-Dichloropropene; ND<S Nh<s
Bromodichloromethane: NDe<b NN« b
1,1,2-trichlorcethane: ND<5 ND<S
Tetrachlorcethene: 58 ND«e5B
Dibromochloromethane: ND<5 ND<5
Chlorobenzene: 480 ND<5
Bromoform: NDx 5 NDe:S
1,1,2,2-TetrachloroethiND<S Nh<§
1,3-Dichlorobenzene: NDeb NE<5
1, 2-Dichlorobanzene: ND<5 ND<5
1,4-Nichlorohenzeane: ND«<5 ND«<L
Concentration: ng /Ky uy /Ky
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|\ Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.
Bl 4 member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010.
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 56468

Method Spike
Compound Blank RL Recovery Limitg RPD
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (%) (%) {%)
Chloromethane: ND<5 S
Vinyl Chleoride: ND<5 5
Bromomethane : ND<5 5
Chlaroethane: ND«G 5
'Trichlorofluoromethane ; ND<5 5
i,1-Dichlorocthene; ND<5 5 114/123 44-184 8%
Dichloremethane : Nb=<10Q 10
t-1,2-Dichlorcethena: ND<5 5
1,l-Dichlorocthane; ND<«5 5
c-1,2-Dichlorgethene: ND<5 5
Chloroform: ND<§ 5
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane: ND<S 5
Carbon tetrachloride: ND<5 5
1,2-Dichloroethane: ND<5 5
Trichloreethene; ND«<5 5 Ba/96 55-141 8%
€-1,;3-Dichloropropens : ND«<5 ]
1,2-Dichloropropane: ND<5 5
t-1,3-Dichloropropene: ND<5 5
Bromodichloromethane: ND«5 5
1.1,2-Tric¢hloroecthane; ND<5 5
Tetrachloroethene: ND<§ 5
Dibromochloromethane: ND<5 5
Chlorobenzane: ND<5 5 74/88 63-158 17%
Bromoform: ND«<5 5
ll ' 1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth: ND<§ 5
1,3-Dichlorobonzene; ND«<§ 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene; ND<«$S 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<& 5
lDefini tions;
ND = Not Detected <;} :
PD = Relative Percent Difference 74&é14w4// < .
EL = Reporting Limit A X —— S
g/Kg = Parts per billion ({(ppb) Senior Chemist ///
QC File Np, 58468 Account Manager
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A member of ESSCON Environmenta! Support Service Consortivm

E Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

TOUCHSTONE
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI

Project WALKER'S

Reported 27-July-1994

ANALYSTS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD, NICKEL, & ZINC

by EPA Method 5W-846 6010

Chronology

Identification Sampled Received
WO-1-8,5° 07/21/94 07/21/94
RE-3 07/21/94 07/21/94
WSP-1(A-D) 07/21/94 07/21/%4

Laboratory Number 58468

Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #

07/25/%4 Q1/26/94
07/25/%4% 07/26/94
07/25/94 07/26/94

Page 1 of 3
Certificd LoDOraterics

825 Amold Dr., Suite 114 ¢ Mantinez, California 94553 = (510} 313-0850 / fax {510) 279-1520
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

TOUCHSTONE . Project WALKER'S
Attn: MICHAEL TAMBRONI Reported 27-July-1954

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD, NICKEL, & ZINC

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
58468~ 1 Wo-1-8.5" Soil
58468- 2 RF-3' soil
58468- 3 WSP-1(A-DP) ' Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 58468- 1 58468- 2 58468~ 3

cadmium (Cd): ND<O.5& HD<D.5 ND<O,5 i
Chromium (Cr): 42 54 34
Lead (Pby: 13 16 110 f
Nickel (Ni): 37 35 31
Zinc (Zn): 23 31 58 %
Concentration: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg - |

N x

bergeed [ phggnonice
825 Arnold 1., Sute 114« Maruney, California 94553« (510) 313-0850 / fax (510} 2291076




I Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Envirenmanta! Support Service Consortium

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD, NICKEL, & 2IRC
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

l Laboratory Number 58468

Method Spike
ompound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/Rg) (mg/Kg) (%) (%) (%)
Cadmium (Cd): ND<0.5 0.5 85/82 75-125 4%
hromium (Cr): ND<5 5 82/81 75-~125 1%
sad (Pb): ND<5 5 86/96 75-125 11%
Nickel (Ni): ND<5 5 83/83 15-125 0%
inc (2n): ND<5 5 84/87 75-125 4%

.)efinitions:
ND = Not Detected
EPD = Relative Percent Difference 7 "“"--

L = Reporting Limit

mg/Kg = Parte per million (ppm) "' Senlor Chemiatﬁf

rc File No. 58468 hecount Manager
Page 3 of 3

l Certitied | aboratorics
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L4 g0 %, Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
| 4136 LAKESIOE DRIVE. RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510] 222-3002

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

FAX [510) 222.1251

STATE LICENSE NO.

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

Attn: Rich Phaler Job #:

Superior Precismion Analytical
155S Burke Street, Unit 1
$an francisco, CA 94124

Project: wWalkers Hydraulic
Matrix: sSeoil

Corroaivity Criteria
Title 22, 64708, SW 846, EPA 9045

Iab 1.0, ient I, PH
76013~1 WSP~1 (A-D) 6.6

Ignitability criteria
Title 22, 66702, sW 848, 7.1

Lab I.D. Slient I.D. bil

76033-1 WEP-1(A~-D) Negative

Reactivity criteria
Title 32, 66708, aw e4s, 7.3.4.2/7.3.3.2

RY/Kg
Lak I.D. Glient 1.D. Sulfride cyanide
76033=1 ~ WsP-1(A-D) 2 ND<1.0
QA/QC: ike Recovery for Cyanide: 57%

— {Z/
Jai ow
(iquxa ory Director

QUISTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY

1150

07/23/94
07/27/94
07/28/94

76033

1.0

JC/dve




APPENDIX G

WASTE-OIL UST SOIL DISPOSAL
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-ITRANSPORTERI |
"Phone:( )___ ' Contact:

) Dnver Name: __ _ | Signature _

Timeof PickUp: et ____ Time of Delivery:

Udo0006

MATERALS WANFEST_

|__JGENEHAT°R . . . TOUCHSIONE B
Site Address____ "] 4@%?’ 42A£>ézzf AZzA%éggg;/ I
Mailing . e ,
Phone :( ) SR : _____Contact:

Address

©++  PHONE ' - NAME T
I hereby certlfy that the above named rnatenaf was picked up at the generator site Ilsted above. " -

Truck No. S - T Ship Date:

| '-;Addfé;é' i

L *Phone ()

' - 5 o oy .

Consatantownerl o
[consumanvouner] rap kemes voRATTIC NG,

2322-NBATES AVE.

LUNL,UKJ_{ ‘i:d_-\. L SPAN . Contact: T
TSTOTSEIZITT - KAY WALRER
1 herby eertify that the above named material is consrstent wrth the mformaﬂon presented in the Waste Charactenzation

Form and Contaminated Soii Description Form, and has been properly described, classified and packaged and is in
proper condition for transport accordlng to apphcable regulation.. :

Name ____ : - _ . Date:

[Recyeling Facility | REMEDIAL ENVIRONMENTAL MARKETING CO. INC.
" 2717 GOODRICK AVENUE RICHMOND, CA 94801

RECEIVED BY:
. DATE:
Control No:

ACOPY OF THIS SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY EVERY LOAD, AND MUST BE SUBMITTED AT THE GATE FORENTRY.
ALL LOADS MUST BE SCHEDULED AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE. DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED ON
A DAILY BASIS ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE F{EFUSED AT THE GATE o

' 'WHl‘leiFAciuTY COPY 1_\'ELLow—TRANseoBfr_5h COPY  PINK-GENERATOR COPY
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APPENDIX H

PURGE WATER BILL OF LADING
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ENV!RONMENTAL MANAGEMENT. INC.

CLEARWATER

P.C. Box 2407 UNION CITY, CA 94587-2407

(800) 499-3676 FAX(510) 476-1786
CAR 000 007 013 WE ACCEPT VISA & MASTERCARD

= o5 se

B

"éill of Lading

invoice # 53203
Date g!S-ZS-OZ

BILLING INFORMATION _ ‘ .
N%ME FOE 0iC FOLISHE NAME PO#  CASH CHECK |
! %@M&P
ADDRESS ADDRESS CUSTOMER EPA ID #
R. Lo Boy 3039 louS  FTH At
cIry E STATE 2P |CiTY, STATE PROFILE #
oz B (L M (A ucog”
PHONE NO. fF AT 303 F'HONE NO. CUSTOMER ID NO:
e, 792 S, g 9e L —
PRODUCT PROPER WASTE MANIFEST NUMBER | QUANTITY |UNITS |PRICE AMOUNT
SHIPPING DESCRIPTION | CODE
Used Qil, Non-RCRA Hazardous '
Waste, Liquid 221
Used Automotive Antifreeze, Non-RCRA
Hazardous Waste, Liquid 134
Qily Water Non RCRA Hazardous
Waste Liquid
Non RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid
il Contaminated Debris / Soil
Waste Combustible Liquid nos 3
UN1983, PG Il . 2.0
Non Hazardous Waste Liquid MH Hg412 \ /22,00 /=S 00
Non Hazardous Waste Solid M -
Transportation Charges
Washout Charges
Drained Used Qil Filters
Empty Drums
Additional Labor
Pressure Washer
Other;
DISPOSAURECYCLING FAC".'TY' GColiection Station Indusinial  JAgriculture Government | Marine TOTAL
A Bi0.00
Alvise Independent il McKittrick Wasle Treatment Site D/K Environmental
5002 Archer Sweel; Alviso, CA 56533 Hwy 58 West, McKiltrick. CA 3650 E. 26th Streel; Vernan, CA -
AL 00D 161 743, 95002 CAD 980 636 831; 53251 CAT DBO 033 661; 50023 NET 10 DAYS
(510) 797-8511 (BOS5) 762-7366 (323} 268-5056
Onyx Environmental Sendices Seaport Environmeniat Commercial Filter Recycling
1126 Hensley Street; Richmond, CA 676 Seaporl Bivd, Redwood City, CA 33210 Westem Ave; Union City, CA
CAT 080 022 148, 94081 CAC 00D D32 058, 54063 (510} 487-9277. 94587
{510 233-8001 {415) 364-8154
.-__IDeMennu Kerdaon Evergreen Cil I-ﬂ

2000 N, Alameda Blvd, Compton, CA
CAT080013 352, 80221
(310) 571-3700

BBA0 Smith Ave; Newark, CA
CAD 030 987 418, 94568
{510} 795-4400

| hereby cegify thatall information submitted in Lhis anges] altached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of the wasle. Al relevant information regarding known of suspected hazards

associated Yif\ihe wasles has been disciosed. Clea
DRIVER
SIGNATU

\

ansparis all wastes 1o facililies which ara property permitied and licensed ta accept these wastas.

GENERATOR
SIGNATURE




